

No. 08-4167

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

World Outreach Conference Center, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

City of Chicago,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

Brief for Intervenor the United States

Tony West
Assistant Attorney General

Patrick J. Fitzgerald
United States Attorney

Mark Stern
(202) 514-5089
Lowell V. Sturgill Jr.
(202) 514-3427
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7241
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	3
1. RLUIPA Section 2(a)(1)	4
2. RLUIPA Section 2(b)(1)	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. RLUIPA’S “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” AND “EQUAL TERMS” PROVISIONS ARE VALID EXERCISES OF CONGRESS’ AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	10
A. As This Court Held in <i>St. Constantine</i> , RLUIPA Section 2(a)(1), As Applied By Section 2(a)(2)(C), Codifies the Supreme Court's Individualized Assessments Doctrine ...	11
B. RLUIPA Section 2(a)(1), As Applied Through Section 2(a)(2)(C), Would Be Within Congress's Power Under Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment Even If It Were to Exceed What the Constitution Requires in Some Unanticipated Respect	18
C. RLUIPA’S “Equal Terms” Provision is Within Congress’s Section 5 Powers Because it Codifies Nondiscrimination Principles Under the Free Exercise, Establishment, and Equal Protection Clauses	26

1.	Nondiscrimination Elements of the Free Exercise Clause	26
2.	Nondiscrimination Elements of the Establishment Clause	29
3.	Nondiscrimination Elements of the Equal Protection Clause	31
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	SEVENTH CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	30
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	29, 31
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	30
<i>Bradfeld v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899)	30
<i>Christ Universal Mission Church v. City of Chicago</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22917 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 402 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	passim
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	passim
<i>City of Chicago Heights v. Living Word Outreach Full Gospel Church and Ministries, Inc.</i> , 707 N.E.2d 53	23
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Cottonwood Christian Center v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	14, 28
<i>Elsinore Christian Center v. City of Lake Elsinore</i> , 2006 WL 245671 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	passim
<i>Family Christian Fellowship v. County of Winnebago</i> , 503 N.E.2d 367 (Ill. App. 1986)	23
<i>Fraternal Order of Police (FOP) v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 817 (1999)	27, 28

Freedom Baptist Church of Delaware County v. Township of Middletown, 204 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 2002) . 14, 29, 31

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001) ... 30

Guru Nanak Singh Soc'y v. County of Sutter, 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) 13, 15

Islamic Center of Miss. v. City of Starkville, 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988) 23

Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 528 U.S. 62 (2000) 24

Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993) 30

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 29

Lesage v. Texas, 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1988), *rev'd on other grounds*, 528 U.S. 18 (1999) 14

Local 15, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. Exelon Corp., 495 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2007) 10

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988) 10

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside, 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) passim

Murphy v. Zoning Comm'n of Town of New Milford, 289 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Conn. 2003), *vacated on other grounds*, 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005) 13

Nanda v. Bd. of Trs. Of Univ. Of Ill., 303 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2002) 14

Nevada Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003) 24

O'Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons, 349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003) 6

Orthodox Minyan v. Cheltenham Township Zoning Hearing Bd., 552 A.2d 772 (Pa. Com. 1989) 23

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 29

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 11, 14

St. Constantine and Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin, 396 F.3d 895
(7th Cir. 2005) passim

Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly, 309 F.3d 144
(3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 942 (2003) 28

Thompson v. Illinois Dep't of Prof. Regulation,
300 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2002) 9

Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1996) 24

United States v. Maui County, 298 F. Supp. 2d 1010
(D. Haw. 2003) 13

Varner v. Illinois State Univ., 226 F.3d 927
(7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 902 (2001) 19

Vineyard Christian Fellowship of Evanston v. City of Evanston, 250 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2003) ... 31, 32

Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 (1985) 24

Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck,
280 F.Supp.2d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), aff'd on other grounds, 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) 14

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) 30

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) 30

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) 29

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

Art. VI, cl. 3 31
Fourteenth Amendment 6, 9, 13, 14

Statutes:

Religious Freedom Restoration Act:

42 U.S.C. 2000bb 6
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 6
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(1) 6

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act:

42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1) 1, 4, 13, 18
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1)(A) 4
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1)(B) 4
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(2)(A) 5
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(2)(B) 5
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(2)(C) 4, 8, 13-14, 18-19
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b)(1) 1, 5, 8, 26, 31
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b)(2) 5
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b)(3) 5
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b)(3)(A) 6
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b)(3)(B) 6

Legislative Materials:

146 Cong. Rec. E1563 (Sept. 22, 2000) 5
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) passim

House Judiciary Committee Report, *Religious Liberty
Protection Act of 1999*, H.R. Rep. No. 106-219,
106th Cong., 1st Sess., at 17 passim

Miscellaneous:

Storzer and Picarello, *The Religious Land Use and
Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000:
A Constitutional Response to Unconstitutional
Zoning Practices*, 9 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 929, 944 (2001) ... 3
